(b) In the case of any offense committed or penalty incurred under any provision of law repealed or amended by this Act, such offense may be prosecuted and punished and such penalty may be enforced in the same manner and with the same effect as if this Act had not been enacted.

Approved October 31, 1969.

Public Law 91-107

November 4, 1969 [H. R. 9857] AN ACT

To amend the provisions of the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930, to authorize an increase in license fee, and for other purposes.

Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930, amendment. 76 Stat. 673. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That paragraph (6) of the first section of the Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 1930, as amended (7 U.S.C. 499a(6)), is amended by striking out "\$90,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$100,000".

Sec. 2. Paragraph (7) of the first section of such Act (7 U.S.C. 499a(7)) is amended by striking out "\$90,000" and inserting in lieu

thereof "\$100,000".

Sec. 3. The third sentence of section 3(b) of such Act (7 U.S.C. 499c(b)) is amended by striking out "\$50" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$100".

Approved November 4, 1969.

Public Law 91-108

November 4, 1969 [H. R. 11609] AN ACT

To amend the Act of September 9, 1963, authorizing the construction of an entrance road at Great Smoky Mountains National Park in the State of North Carolina, and for other purposes.

Great Smoky Mountains National Park, N.C. Construction authorization. 16 USC 403h-12. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Act approved September 9, 1963 (77 Stat. 154), authorizing the construction of an entrance road at Great Smoky Mountains National Park in the State of North Carolina, is amended—

(1) by striking out, in the first sentence of section 1, the words "on North Carolina Highway Numbered 107 close to its point of interchange with Interstate Route Numbered 40, near Hepco, North Carolina, to the eastern boundary of the park in the vicinity of the Cataloochee section, and to accept, on behalf of the United States, donations of land and interests in land for the construction of the entrance road, and to construct the entrance road on the donated land:" and inserting in lieu thereof the words: "near the intersection at White Oak Church of North Carolina Routes Numbered 1338 and 1346 to the eastern boundary of the park in the vicinity of the Cataloochee section, and to accept, on behalf of the United States, donations of land and interests in land for the construction of the entrance road together with the necessary interchange with said Routes 1338 and 1346, and to construct the entrance road and the interchange on the donated land:";

(2) by striking out the words "four and two-tenths" and "five hundred and twenty-five" in the proviso of section 1 and inserting in lieu thereof the words: "five and two-tenths" and "six hundred

and fifty", respectively; and